

Sullivan County

100 North Street Monticello, NY 12701

Legislation Text

File #: ID-5406, Version: 1

Narrative of Resolution:

Appoint Jill Weyer to the Land Bank

If Resolution requires expenditure of County Funds, provide the following information:

Amount to be authorized by Resolution: Click or tap here to enter text.

Are funds already budgeted? Choose an item.

Specify Compliance with Procurement Procedures:

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY LEGISLATORS STEINGART AND DOHERTY TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO FILL A VACANCY ON THE LAND BANK BOARD

WHEREAS, The Sullivan County Land bank is administered by an 8 member Board of Directors, and

WHEREAS, Since the inception of the Land bank, Jill Weyer served as the Executive Director of that entity and

WHEREAS Jill resigned from the County recently to accept a position with another municipality; and

WHEREAS, Jill Weyer has a wealth of valuable information regarding the functioning of the land bank; and

WHEREAS, Jill Weyer has agreed to accept a term as a member of the Board of Directors, and

WHERAS; On or about March 22, 2023 the Land Bank Board is scheduled to conduct a reorganizational meeting; and

WHEREAS, The Sullivan County Legislature has voted to table a Resolution, in Executive Committee, to appoint all eight (8) members of that Board and will presumably take up that issue at its April meeting; and

WHEREAS; In order to insure the proper functioning of that Board up until the time when the Legislature appoints Board Members to a new term;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Jill Weyer is hereby appointed to fill out the unexpired term of the vacancy as a Member of the Land bank, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That such term shall be defined as that period of time up to the point when the Sullivan County Legislature votes to fill all eight positions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event that the Sullivan County Legislature elects not to appoint Jill Weyer to a full term, her term provided for in this Resolution shall terminate upon appointment of such other individual to the Board; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event that the Sullivan County Legislature elects to

File #: ID-5406, Version: 1

appoint Jill Weyer to a full term, her such full term shall run consistent with all other members of that Board; and

THIS RESOLUTION shall take effect immediately, and move its adoption.